05-19-1998

466-01 Rec tents 100714214 (Page 1 of 1 To the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving 1. Name of conveying party(ies): RD 5-11-98 party(ies): Ralph F. Polimeni, Jr. The Gadgeteers Inc. 76 Hardy Drive Sparks, Nevada 89431 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes () No (x) 3. Nature of conveyance (assignment, Additional name(s) & address(es) security agreement, merger, change attached? Yes () No (x) of name, other): Assignment Execution Date: May 8, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: May 8, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 05/18/1998 TTON11 00000249 09075570 40.00 DP Additional numbers attached? Yes () No (x) Party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and should be mailed: patents involved: 1 William H. Eilberg, Esq. 7. Total fee enclosed: \$40.00 820 Homestead Rd., P.O. Box 7 Jenkintown, PA 19046 8. Deposit Acct. No.: None Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Date: William H. Eilberg

Total no. of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

01 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 9167 FRAME: 0539

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Ralph F. Polimeni, Jr., a citizen of the United States, residing at 15205 Bailey Canyon Court, Reno, Nevada 89511, hereinafter referred to as the undersigned, is the sole inventor of the invention entitled POOL CLEANER, for which on the date set forth below, the undersigned executed an application for United States Letters Patent, and

WHEREAS The Gadgeteers Inc., a corporation of Nevada, having its principal place of business at 76 Hardy Drive, Sparks, Nevada 89431, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is destrous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, said application and all letters patent issuing for said invention,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's legal representatives the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said invention, said patent application and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues, reexaminations, and/or extensions thereof, issuing for said invention, and in all rights of priority which may be claimed from any U.S. or foreign patent application relating to said invention.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procure-

PATENT REEL: 9167 FRAME: 0540 ment, maintenance, enforcement, or defense of Letters Patent(s) for said invention, without charge to the undersigned but at the cost and expense of the assignee, and to execute all instruments necessary to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

The undersigned hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and duly empowered officials in any foreign country, to issue Letters Patent in the United States and foreign countries, respectively, for said invention, in the name of the assignee.

Executed under seal on May 8th, 1998 at Rono, Novada.

Rajoh F. Polimeni, Jr.

On this 8H day of May, 1998, before me personally appeared Ralph F. Polimeni, Jr. to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

Notary Public

KATHY BRANHAM

Notary Public - State of Nevada

Appointment Recorded in Washoe County

MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES MAR. 3, 1999